

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE SIGNET JEWELERS LIMITED
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

John Rizio-Hamilton
Rebecca E. Boon
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff the Public
Employees' Retirement System of
Mississippi and the Class*

GADOW TYLER, PLLC
Jason M. Kirschberg
511 E. Pearl St.
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-0654
Facsimile: (601) 510-9667
Email: jason@gadowtyler.com

*Additional Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Public
Employees' Retirement System of
Mississippi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. NATURE OF THE ACTION	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. The Filing of the Amended Complaint and Denial of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	5
B. Fact and Expert Discovery	6
C. Class Certification.....	6
D. Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	7
E. Defendants’ 23(f) Petition.....	7
F. The Settlement Negotiations and Terms of the Settlement	8
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	8
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements	8
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2).....	10
1. “Procedural” Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)	10
2. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate and Equitable.....	12
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE CLASS.....	21
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d. 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	20
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 1:09-cv-00118, ECF Nos. 1099, 1233, 1457, 1569 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013, Nov. 22, 2013, Nov. 20, 2015 and May 6, 2016)	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd., et al., v. Jack Yun Ma, et al.</i> , No.: 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	23
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	11, 23
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	16
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003).....	20

<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-09866 (LTS), ECF No. 727 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	20
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3617 (WHP), 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	9
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	12
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secs. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 11, 13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e).....	19
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2005)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
S.D.N.Y. Local Civ. R. 23.1	22
